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SCOTT KONITZER-105033

WAUPUN CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION
PO BOX 351

WAUPUN WI 53963-0351

11/7/97

SENATOR RICHARD A. GROBSCHMIDT, NDIS 7
PO BOX 7882
MADISON WI 53707-7882

RE: Dept of Corrections Proposed revisions to admiristrative code
Chapter DOC 308.

[ DA R T

ear
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ELator:

Greetirgs. I am writirg to you ir. hopes that you will oppose
the departmert of correctiors efforts to charge the ahove code
ard make it ever. more restrictive ard purnitive. By its very
rature it is suppose to be ror-puritive, but this is rot beirng
complied with, ard to my krowledge, has rot heer. at ary ifime.

Admiristrative cornfiremert is the departmert of correctiors method
of hardlirng irmates that it deems dargerous. It is strictly a
ror-puritive status, ard irmates so corfired are suppose to have
property ard privledges consistart with irmates ir. the ger.eral
prisor. populatior.. The Prisor. staff circumvert this part of

the rule by claimirg that because irmates ir admiristrative corfi-
remer.t are housed with irmates ir a puritive status, they must

ther. restrict the property ard privledges of irmates ir rorn-punitive
admiristrative cornfiremert. This is, ard has , always beer. the case.
They have rever confired admiristrative confiremernt irmates

ir. arny other fashior.,, ard I believe this to be deliberate, so that
the above deprivations car. take place, ard constitute a form of
purishmert of the irmate , without actually goirg or: the record

as a purishmert.

There are several other portions of the above code taht the staff
at this prisor. do rot comply with, orly followirg the part of
the code which allows them to place ar. irnmate ir. the above status
ard igroring the rest of the code. I realize that this is a
serious allegatior. It is, irn my opirior, a fact. For the record
I describe it as my feelirg, rather thar. acuse ary particular
irdividual. The DOC has a mears for dealirg with irmate whistle
blowers. It is a rule irn DOC 303 ertitled, " lyirng about staff."”
It has a chillirg effect orn irmates who would make ¢laims about
staff wrongdoiryg. For the ahove reasor., T do rot c¢laim this as
fact. Read betweer the lires if you will...

Admiristrative corfiremert is a very irhumare mear.s of confiremert.
For lorg periods of time, it ir NO WAY serves the public irterest.
T implore you to vote agairnst ary rew charnges irn DOC-308 ard

ask that you order or vote to have gsome portiors of this code

to be made less restrictive, ard ir. such a way that it clearly

does rot cornstitute purishmert., As the code is practiced row, it

is clearly purishirng, ard to suggest that it is rot is rot ornly



ludicrous, but arn insult to arvore of ever. average irtellect.

For irnstarce: Irmates irn admir.cor., are r.ot allowed ary corntact
whatsoever with loved ores, Nor are they allowed arny mearirgful
social corntact.Not just for a proscribed period of time; but irnde-
firately. If that is rot purishmer.t serator, T dor't krow what is.
Simply sayirg that a rule is " ror-puritive " does rot recessarily
make it so. I feel purished, ard believe that I am beirng purished.

There are a rumber of other issues regardirng DOC 308, ard ron
compliar.ce with sectiorns thereof. I would very much like to discuss
this matter with you prior to ary legislative vote or. the proposed
char.gyes irn the above code. I am hopirng that you will vote agairnst
it ard urge your fellows to do the same. A telephore call could
be arrarged by corntacting my social worker here at the prison to
set up a time for the call. Hig rame is: MIKE CARROTT

SOCTAL SERVICE DEPT.

I would very much appreciate a respornse from yvou as well as any
larguage or. the proposed revisions to the above code. I am askirng
you this because such revisiorns apply to me persorally. I am
askir.g that vou please serd me a card or rnote at the very least

to let me krow that you have gotter. my letter. My reasor. for this
is that ir. the past, staff at this facility have throwr away irmate
ircomirg ard outgoirg mail. This is a matter of record. Perhaps

you heard about that irncidernt. Irn ary case, that is why I am
requestirg a receipt of my letter notice.

I thark you very much for your time ard ary help or irformation
that you car. offer orn this matter.

Sircerely,

Scott Koritzer
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SENATOR RICHARD GROBSCHMIDT
CO-CHAIRMAN

REPRESENTATIVE GLENN GROTHMAN
CO-CHAIRMAN

Room 125 West, » State Capitol
Madison, WI 53703
Phone: 608-264-8486

Room 404 » Hamilton
Madison, WI 53707
Phone: 608-266-7505

JOINT COMMITTEE FOR

REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULES
January 30, 1998

Charles Downing, #99690
Waupun Correctional Institution
P.O. Box 351

Waupun, WI 53963-0351

Dear Mr. Downing:

You recently wrote requesting verification of your serving the Joint Committee for
Review of Administrative Rules (JCRAR) with a copy of a summons and complaint in a
legal action you have commenced.

We are able to confirm your providing the committee with a copy of your complaint. As
is the practice of the JCRAR, members of the committee were made aware of the
complaint. We have enclosed a copy of a memorandum dated January 30, 1998, from
the co-chairs that was sent to members of the joint committee.

We hope this information is useful.

Sincerely,

Lihowd B ar K
b} K/

RICHARD GROBSCHMIDT GLENN GROTHMAN

Senate Co-Chair Assembly Co-Chair

RG:GG: js

Enclosure
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MEMORANDUWM

Pursuant to s. 227.40(5), Stats, the Joint Committee for Review of Administrative Rules
has been served with notice in the matter of Charles Downing #99690 v. Michael Sullivan,
Secretaryy, Departinient of Corrections. A copy of the lawsuit is attached for your review.

Subchapter Ul of Chapter 227, Stats, establishes an action for declaratory judgment in
the cireult coirt for Dare County to be the primary means for judicial review in a
diszute conewning the validity of an administrative rule. Subject to the approval of the
Joint Comnu'ee on Legislative Organization, the Joint Committee for Review of
Addminisirative Rujes may choose to be made a party to the suit, and thereby be entitled
to b Leard.

If you are interested 1 a further pursuit of the rights of the JCRAR under this suit,
please ferward your request in writing to the offices of the co-chairmen of the
comunittec.



Ny, 266 Summons (Personal Service) - Complaint Attached.
Wis. Statutes 801.09  Revised 1-1-93
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Wisconsin Legal Blank Co., Inc.
Milwaukee, WI

State of Wisconsin

Circuit Court

: DANE

Name: THOMAS W. REIMANN
POST OFFICE BOX 351
Address:WAUPUN, WISCONSIN 53963

City, State, Zip:
Plaintiff,
Vs,
Name: MICHAEL L. SULLIVAN
STEPHEN PUCKETT &
Address: WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
149 EAST WILSON STREET

City, StadaBPSON, WISCONSIN 53707-7925
Defendant.

%?”3%*&
File No. wIPO1Ys |

SUMMONS

DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
{Case Classification Type)

30701

{Code No.j

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

To each person named above as a defendant:

You are hereby notified that the plaintiff named above has filed a lawsuit or other legal action against you. The
complaint, which is attached, states the nature and basis of the legal action.

Within (28} (45) days of receiving this summons, you must respond with a written answer, ag that term is used in chapter
802 of the Wisconsin Statutes, to the complaint. The court may reject or disregard an answer that does not foliow the
requirements of the statutes. The answer must be sent or delivered to the court, whose address is:

Cierk of Circuit Court

DANE

County Courthouse

210 MARTIN LUTHER KING BOULEVARD

MADISON WISCONSIN 53709

and to _THOMAS W. REIMANN

plaintiff’s attorney, whose address is:

POST OFFICE BOX 351

WAUPUN _WISCONSIN 53963

¥You may have an attorney help or represent you.

If you do not provide a proper answer within #20%(45) days, the court may grant judgment against you for the award of
maney or other legal action requested in the complaint, and you may lose your right to object to anything that is or may be
incerrectin the compiaint. A judgment may be enforced as provided by law. A judgment awarding money may become a lien
against any real estate you own now or in the future, and may also be enforced by garnishment or seizure of property.

Dated this Ev? . e Gay of Q{% e .18
'%ﬁ?}’wiﬁ— /’(,_é,{ Mg ary or
Plaintiff Plaintiff’s Attorney’'s
State Bar No.

Address: POST OFFICE BOX 351 |

WAUPUN, WISCONSIN 53963

Phone_;d L




STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT DANE COUNTY

THOMAS W. REIMANN By
POST OFFICE BOX 351 3?“%3333
WAUPUN, WISCONSIN 53963, S7IP0O1?s
Plaintiff,
-V Case No.
MICHAEL L. SULLIVAN, DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
STEPHEN PUCKETT and 30701

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
149 EAST WILSON STREET
MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707-7925

DOC SECRETARY & DIRECTOR

OF THE OFFICE OF OFFENDER
CLASSIFICATION, WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

IN THEIR OFFICIAL AND
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES,

Defendants,

COMES NOW the plaintiff, Thomas W. Reimann, and as for

a cause of action alleges and shows to this court as follows:

JURISDICTTION

This action is commenced pursuant to §§ 227.40(1) and
806.04(2), Wisconsin State Statutes. Plaintiff seeks
declaratory and injunctive relief, Plaintiff also demands

a trial by a jury of twelve (12) persons:

PARTTIES

1, Plaintiff Thomas W. Reimann is a State of Wisconsin
prisoner currently confined at the Waupun Correctional In-
stitution. ("WCIM)., His address is: Post Office Rox 351,

Waupun, Wiscoansin 53963;



2. Defendant Michael L. Sullivan ("Sullivan") is
employed by the State of Wisconsin, Department of Corrections,
("DOC") as the Secretary of the DOC;

3. Defendant Stephen Puckett ("Puckett") is employed
by the State of Wisconsin, DOC, as the Director of the Office
of Offender Classification;

4. Defendant Wisconsin Department of (Corrections is =a
State of Wisconsin agency organized pursuant to Chapter 301

t seq, Wisconsin State Statutes;

5. All defendants' have the address of : 149 Fast

Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7925;

6. All defendants' acted within the scope of their
employment at all times herein mentioned;

7. All defendants' are sued in their offical and in-

dividual capacities;

FACTS

COUNT T
8. Plaintiff is serving an aggregate sentence of 36
vears and his custody level is rated as "maximum security”

at present time;

P

g, Plaintiff is eligible for parocle after serving
of his sentence; (cf. § 304.06{1){b), Stats.)

10, Plaintiff's initial parole eligibility date is
April 13, 1969,

11. Plaintiff has been incarcerated since 1990 and

has maintained an exemplary conduct record:

._.2....



12. Although there are no available programs that are
responsive to plaintiff's "A & E Treatment Needs" offered in
a maximum security institution, defendants' continue to
warehouse the plaintiff in a maximum security institution
solely because of his "sentence structure" as defined by
the "DOC Risk Rating Guide';

13. As the DOC Secretary, Sullivan implemented the "DOC
Risk Rating Guide” to determine when a prisoner should be
considered for a reduction in his/her custody level and/or
security classification:

14, The "DOC Risk Rating Guide" mandates that all DOC
prisoners' serving sentences in excess of 13 years serve one
half of their sentences in a maximum security prison;

15. The "DOC Risk Rating Guide" has not been promulgated
and adopted in compliance with § 227.40(4){(a), Stats., and is
therefore invalid;

16, TIf plaintiff was serving a life sentence for murder
he could be considered for a reduction in custody level as
much as seven full years prior to his initial parole eligib-
ility date; (cf. § DOC 302.14(3)(b)3);

17. The WCI Program Review Committee does not consider
any relevant material prior to considering a WCI prisoner for
a reduction in custody level, and instead relies solely on
the priscner’'s "sentence structure" to retain him as a maximum
security prisoner:

18. The "DOC Risk Rating Guide" has in fact, made the

WCI Program Review Committee the de facto parole board;



19. Plaintiff has exhausted his administrative remedies

through the ICRS to no avail (See TCI GB 1411-96);

COUNT 1T

20. § 301.048, Stats., as related to eligibility for the
DOC's Department of Intensive Sanctions Program mandates that
to be eligible for DIS the prisoner must be "serving a felony
sentence not punishable by life imprisonment';

21, Plaintiff is serving a felony sentence not punishable
by life imprisonment;

22. The WCI Program Review Committee and Puckett refuse
to consider plaintiff for an administrative transfer to the
DIS Program because he has a conviction for delivery of a
controlled substance;

23, On March 7, 1994 Puckett authored a "memorandum"
denying an administrative transfer to DIS for anvone who was
convicted of a "drug dealing offense';

24. Despite the enactment of Puckeit's "memo'", the DOC
does consider certain prisoners’ convicted of drug dealing
for administrative transfers to DIS;

25, § DOC 333.02 states in relevant part:

"...This chapter and other administrative
rules referenced in this chapter are the
only administrative rules of the department
that apply to inmate's in the intensive
sanctions program..." (emphasis added)

26, § DOC 333.04 related to "Eligibility for MS/

DIS classification™ makes no reference to drug dealers being

precluded from DIS eligibility:



26. Puckett's "memo'" was not promulgated and adopted
in compliance with § 227.40(4)(a), Stats., and is therefore
invalid;

27. Plaintiff has exhausted his administrative remedies

via the ICRS, to no avail; {(See I{I GB 1511-0G4);

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

As & proximate result of the conduct complained about in
Count One, the plaintiff has been injured, and continues to
be injured as follows:

a. The DOC "Risk Rating Guide" effectively constitutes
ex post facto punishment as proscribed by Article
1 & 10 of the United States Constitution & Article
1, § 12 of the Wisconsin Constitution as it has
effectively lengthened the duration of plaintiff's
confinement and has made his punishment much more
onerous than when plaintiff was sentenced in 1990:

b. The DOC "Risk Rating Guide" violates plaintiff's
right to Egual Protection and Due Process as man-—
dated by the 6th & 14th Amendments to the United
States Constitution as it confers preferential
treatment o murderers and prisoners’' serving a
sentence of 15 years and under while lacking any
rational justification to do so;

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

As a proximate rvesult of the conduct complained about in
Count Two, the plaintiff has been iniured, and continues to
be injured as follows:

a. Puckett's memo viclates plaintiff's right to
Equal Protection and Due Process as guaranteed
by the 6th & l4th Amendments to the United
States Constitution as it was enacted specif-—
ically to deny DIS transfer to drug dealers
while allowing DIS transfer to violent criminals;



DEMAND FOR RELIFF

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff respectfully requests that this
court grant him the following relief:

a. Issue a declaratory judgment rendering the
DOC "Risk Rating Guide" and Puckett's "Memo"
to be null and void;

b. Issue a permanent injunction enjoining the
defendants' from further continuing to use
the DBOC" Risk Rating Guide" and Puckett's
memo at any time during the pendency of
these proceedings and at all times therafter;

C. Plaintiff further demands a hearing to
contest the validity of these "rules" as
mandated by § 227.42(1), Stats.;

d. Any other such and further relief as this
court deems just and equitable under the
circumstances;

Respectfully Submitted,

< ,"! / Ty -
// 3 e
“& ;;/ [ Ford

Feia v Ll

Ll e

%homas W. Reimann pro-se
Post Office Box 351
Waupun, Wisconsin 53963

DATED:

7
day of jund » 1997;

i



STATE OF WISCCNSIN CIRCUIT COURT DANE COUNTY

Thomas W. Reimann,
¥ rel ST WI CASE NO. 97 €V 3331

vE.

Michael Sullivan, et al,.

ORDER WAIVING COSTS AND FEES (Prisoner/Pro-Se)

Upon reading and filing the foregoing affidavit of QQA Btk im

pro se, in the above entitled action, and on motion of the petitioner;

IT IS ORDERED that the petitioner %LM\ %Mm% pro se,

be and hereby is permitted to commence or defend the above entitled action without first
posting security for costs, or without first making payment for service and filing fee; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of said Circuit Court accept for filing and
so file all pertinent and relative papers without costs therein; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Sheriff serve all papers herein without first
requesting payment of a service fee; and

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that should costs be recovered in this action, then costs
shall first be applied to any and all costs herein waived.

ol i
Dated this_ o daym ,TQQ\“.

Circuif\&udge

080-606 (7/8)



Senator Weeden

JOINT COMMITTEE FOR ADMIN. RULES
Room 37, South State Capitol
P.O. BOX 7882

MADISON, Wis. 53707-7882

RE: MOORE v. Mc CAUGHTRY, Case NO. 97-CVv-543
(SUMMONS & COMPLAINT) Dodge County.

Senator Weeden,
Enclosed please find the Plaintiff's

"SUMMONS & COMPLAINT", which has been filed with the Dodge County
Courthouse Clerk Richard A. Thieme, 105 N. Main Street, Juneau, Wis.
53039-1056, against the Defendant's GARY R. Mc CAUGHTRY and Lt.
HUATAMAKI, AT WAUPUN CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION, P.O. BOX 351, Waupun,
Wis. 53963~0351, regaring the Promulgating of Rules of Doc 303 or
enforcing such rules, which conflict with State Law or is a
Prohibition of the Ex Post Pacto provision of the Article 1, sec.9
& 10 United States Constitution.

Thanks for your time, service and Consideration.

Dated 24th day of JANUARY , 1998

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CC: Senator Weeden, {(JCRAR}
JAMES W. MOORE #82877

JAMES W. MOORE#82877
IN PERSON/ BOX 351
WAUPUN, WIS.53963-0351



* DODGE COUNTY COURTHOUSE X CIVIIL. ACTION
105 N. MAIN STREET .

JUNEAU, WIS. 53039-1056 Case No. .
# L et oo * Code No.30707,30107,
* MEMORANDUM OF LAW * Pursuant to ss.801.02 (5)STATS.

P E L AR R 2R A R R L R R

HONORABLE JOSEPH E. SCHULTZ

Before proceeding with the enclosed - Petition - it must
be clarified that the Court in its reviev must take JUDICIAL NOTICE,

pursuant to ss.902.01 (4) Wis. Stats. when requested of the Court
and - JODICIAL REVIEW - and STATUTORY REQUIREMENT, pursuant to
s5.227.40 Wis. Stats., when it is offered on demand,therein, or is
prescribed. Wherein ss.801.02 (5) Wis. Stats., allows the additional

option of using an order to shorten the time for filing a resrponse

to the Complaint in lieu of a Summons.

This option is for emergency situation,when the case may be
moot before a response would be fixed. (plaintiff's request that
Court issue an order for the defendants to respond within 25 days less
than the time fixed). Wherein the plaintiff have a protected right
to procedural due process where regulation framework governing the
Administration of a State Prison, in giving rise to a right to due
process by going beyond simple procedural guidelines and by using
language of an unmistakably mandatory character regquiring that certain

procedures must be employed.
ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED

This is all concerning a Conduct Report #815297-381, the
Plaintiff received on 3-2-97. THe Plaintiff went on a full due process
hearing on 3-<10-97, which was Postpone and reheld on 3-17-97,the
Presented Oral testimony and a written statement; the Plaintiff was
found guilty by the defendant's and was given 3 days Adjustment
Segregation and 120 days Program Segregation. The Plaintiff Appealed
the decision of the defendants on 3-27-97, to defendant Gary R.

Mc Caughtry, Warden/Superintendant, who Affirmed the defendants
decison on 4-4-97 and being the Final decisionmaker thereto.

The Plaintiff submitted a Notice of Claim to the ATTORNEY
GENERAL OFFICE on 8-13-97.



Contd. Memorandum (2)

THereby having exhausted all his Administrative

Remedies and thereby brings forth this Civil Action.

pated /g TE day of__SEPTEMBER ,1997

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

;7%/ JAMES W. MOORE#82877

IN PERSON/BOX 351
This instrument was sworn before me WAUPUN,WIS.53963-0351
on __\8% day of__ Seoknb ,1997
My Commission Expires:  8-23A4F '

Y\l

Notary Public/State of Wisconsin




]

STATE _OF WISCONSIN
JAMES W. MOORE,

CIRCUIT COURT DODGE COUNTY

plaintiff SUMMONS
V. Case No.
GARY R. Mc CAUGHTRY, Warden Code No.30707,30107

Lt. HUATAMAKT,
Defendant (s)

STATE OF WISCONSIN TO: Each person named above as a defendant:
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT: the Plaintiff named above has

filed a lawsuit or other legal action against you. The Complaint,which
is attached, states the nature and basis of the legal action.

Within 45 days of receiving this Summons, you must respond
with a written answer, as that term is used in chapter 802 of the
Wisconsin Statutes, to the Complaint. The Court may reject or disregard
an answer that does not follow the requirements of the Statutes. The
answer must be sent or delivered to the Court, whose address is DODGE
COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 105 N. MAIN STREET, JUNEAU, WIS. 53039-1056 and to
the Plaintiff whose address 1s WAUPUN CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION, P.O.
BOX 351, WAUPUN, WIS. 53963-0351.

You may have an Attorney help or represent you.
If you do not provide a proper ansver within 45 days, the Court may
grant judgment against you for the award of mcney or other legal action
requested in the Complaint, and you may lose your right to object to
anything that is or may be incorrect in the Complaint. A judgment may
be enforced as provided by law. A judgment awarding money may become
a lien against any real estate you own now or in the future, and may

also be enforced by garnishment or selzure of property.

Dated p o = day of__SEPTEMBER ,1697

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
Afi?n@«f&ééax/ éZ?ZQwa//

" This instrument was sworn before me /&7 JAMES W. MOORE®#82877
on__I8% Hay of_ Seghembc 1997 IN PERSON/BOX 351
My Commission Expires: §-23-43 ' WAUPUN,WIS.53963-0351

Gt

Notary Public/State of Wiscoasin




STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT DODGE  COUNTY

JAMES W. MOORE.

Plaintiff, CIVIIL ACTION
V. Case No.
GARY R. Mc CAUGHTRY, Warden Code No.30707,30107

Lt. HOUATAMAKI,
pefendant (s)

The plaintiff in the above-entitled action, in his -~NATURAL PERSON-
Capacities commences this Civil action against the Defendant's in

their individual and personal Capacities for acts and omissions consis-
tent, with ss.801.05 (2)(3) Wis. Stats., Title 42 usC § 1983,%nconjunc-
tion, with extraordinary relief in the nature of a Writ of Certiorari,
pursuant to ss.801.02 (5) Wis. Stats., and ss.781.01 Wis. Stats.
contrary to their office and employment acting under ~-COLOR OF LAW-

and as a result the plaintiff {(Both) Person's and properties was
injuried thereby.

Costs or providing security for such Fee's and cost pursuant
to s5.814.29 (1) Wis. Stats. from the Affidavit of Indigency accompanying
the plaintiff's proposed complaint should be concluded that the
plaintiff in unable to pay the fee's and cost of instituting this Civiil
action.

JURISDICTION
This Court pursuant to Title H8 usC § 1343 (a)(2)(3);Article 7 § 8
Wis. Const. in issuing a 42 USC § 1983 with extraordinary relief in
the nature of WRIT OF CERTIORARI, pursuant to ss.781.01 Wis. Stats.
inconjunction with ss5.801.02 (5) Wis. Stats.,and with Article 3 § 2,

cl. 1 USC; the Court shall exercise its judicial powers over all cases
arising under the constitution and laws of this land, affecting person's
and things.

PLAINTIFF'S
JAMES W. MOORE, having had his 4th,5th,8th & 14th Amendment rights
violated , who is = thTﬁRAL BORN PERSON- an resident of the UNited
States residing at WAUPUN CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION, P.O. BOX 351,WAUPUN,
Wis. 53963-0351. ’

DEFENDANT'S
GARY R. Mc CAUGHTRY, Warden/Superintendent and Lt. HUATAMAKILI, Hearing
Officer, all citizens of the United States,employed by the State of

Wisconsin, DEpartment of Corrections and responsible for the discipline,

safety & welfare of all residents & prisoners at the WAupun Correctional

Institution, P.o. BOX 351, Waupun, Wis. 53963-0351, whose address is



(2)

the same.
JURY DEMANDED BY TRIAL

Pursuant to Article 3 § 2, cl. 1 USC; Article 1 § 5 Wis. Const.
inconjunction with ss.805.01 (2) Wis. Stats. the plaintiff demand a
-TRIAL BY JUORY- of (6) and pursuant to this the Court shall extend its

~JUDICIAL POWERS~ over all Civil and Criminal matters arising under
the laws of this land and Constitution.
PETILTION

1. phat on 3-10-97 & 3-17-97 the defendants LT. Huatamaki and
GARY R. Mc CAUGHTRY, arbitrary violated the plaintiff's 4th, 8th and
14th Amendment right U.S.C. to procedural due process and Egual
Protection of the law, in disciplinary action on Conduct REport
#815297-381, as the defendants failed to abide by its own rules
pursuant to Doc 303.76 (1) Wis. ADm. Code, in preseving for the record

the PLaintiff's Oral objections to the Committee conducting the

disciplinary hearing in violation of Doc 303.76 {3) inconjunction
with Doc 303.81 (7)(9) Wis. Adm. Code,wherein the defendant's held
the plaintiff full due process hearing in violation of the 2 worKing
day time limit after plaintiff received the second Notice of Hearing,
as mandated by Doc 303.81 (7)(9)-Appendix at page 115, and

2. The Defendants Huatamaki & Mc Caughtry, on 3-10-97, acted
arbitrary in violating the plaintiff's 8th and 14th Amendment rights
USC, in disciplinary action on Conduct Report #815297-381, as the

defendants failed to abide by its own rules pursuant to Doc 303.76
(5)(6) inconjunction with Doc 303.81 (7m)(9) - Appendix at page 115,

in providing the plaintiff's witness'es a Copy of the Notice of Hearing,
and where the defendants acted outside its jurisdiction, when it
arbitrary Postponed the plaintiff's full due process hearing bhecause

the Hearing Officer failed to provide such witness'es with Notice of
Hearing and where the plaintiff's was not presented at the hearing,
wherelin the Doc 303.76 Wis. Adm. Code does not provide the defendant

Lt. Huatamaki with the authority to Postpone the plaintiff's without

the plaintiff's consent for witness'es not being present;

3. That On 3-10-97 & 3-17-97 the defendants Lt. Huatamaki and
Gary R. MC caughtry, arbitrary violated the plaintiffs 8th & 14th
Amendment rights USC. to procedural Hue process wherein the defendant's



(3)

HEARING was held without the SEcurity Director indicating into
the recorded of the disciplinary action his reasons for Up-Grading
the plaintiff's conduct REport #815297-381, to a major rule infraction
as mandated by Doc 303.68 (4) Wis Adm. Code, thereby failing to
follow its own rules;

4. THat the defendant's HUatamaki and Mc CAUGHTRY, arbitrary
violated the plaintiff's rights to procedural due process as the
the defendant's placed plaintiff in Adjustment Segregation and
Program SEgregation, wherein the defendant's lacked jurisdiction
to place plaintiff in such confinement wherein the provision of
s5.H46.73 Wis. Stats. also governs any violation of lawful rule's
made pursuant to state law law (Doc 303) GOVRNING the State Penal
INstitution;

5. THat the defendant's on 3-17-97, arbitrary placed
the plaintiff under the prohibition of a EX POST FACTO — BILL OF
ATTAINDER LAW, vwherein the Doc 303.24 & Doc 303.28 Wis. Adm. Code,
penalties increase's the penalty of ss.946.73 Wis. Stats. penalty

for the same offense;
6. That the defendant's on 3-17-97, (Mc Caughtry & Huatamak'i)

ARBITRARY enforced a rule promulagated by the DEpartment of Corrections
upon the plaintiff person's that conflicted with the State law
provision of ss.H46.73 wis. Stats., to which the plaintiff's 14th
Amendment right to due process was violated wherein the defendants
failed to follow their own rules pursuant to ss.227.10 (2) Stats.
on Conduct report #815297-381;

7. That the defendant's Lt. Huatamaki and Mc Caughtry arbitrary
placed the plaintiff in Adjustment and Program Segregation, wherein
there was insufficient evidence to support a finding of guilt and

where the defendant's relied soley on the conduct report and investigation
officer's report alone;

THerefore, setforth in ARticle 1§ 4 of the Wisconsin
Constitution by right of the people,peaceably to assemble to consult
for any Department thereof, shall never be abridged.Wherefore the
plaintiff being a natural person-born equally free and vindependent
and being part, thereof, the people of Wisconsin being grateful to
Almighty God for our freedom, do ordain our right to this Court for

Redress in our demand for judgment:



(4)
1. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF:; in that all Conduct Report and records

of the INstitution,pertaining to Conduct Report #815297-381, be’
expunged from all the plaintiff's records and files;

H. DECLARATORY JUDGMENT: Against the defendants both jointy
and severally for the sum of One Hundred ($¥00:00:) Holiars per. day
for each day plaintiff was confined in Adjustment SEgregation on
COnduct report#815297-381;

3. PUNITIVE DAMAGES: Against the defendants both jointly and
severally for sum of Five Hundred ($500.00) dollars per. day for
each day the plaintiff spent confined in Program Séggegation, On
Conduct Report #815297-381;

4. COMPENSATORY DAMAGES: From each defendant both jointly and
severally. for the sum 0of One Hundred THousand ($100.000.00) dollars.

Dated ‘& ZZ Hay of _ SEPTEMBER ,1997

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

o

/87 JAMES W. MOORE#82877
IN PBRSON/BOX 351
WAUPUN,WIS.53963-0351

This instrument was sworn before me
On__ (3™ day of _Segherker _,1997
My Commission Expires: 8-23 94 ,

VWA

Notrary Public/State ofWisconsin
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PETITION FOR WAIVER OF FEES/COSTS-AFFIDAVIT OF INDIGENCY AND ORDER

I Te U I I
LT

. =

SeCﬁQn 2. i . o DA toon v e

ot

Complete this sectlon only if you do not qualify under Sactlon 1 orff rha Instructions for that section

raguire you to compiste it.
1.1 [Jam [X]amnot married.
2.1 [Jam Xlamnet: employed. Name of employer;
3. leams O~ gross  [Jweekly.  [Jevery2weeks. [[Jtwice monthly. [ Jmeanthly, |
My taks-home pay is § 0 par pay perod.
4. | racsive monthly income totaling the amount of § 0- from:
Pansion DSocaaI sscurity D Unamployrmant comoensatlon

Clpisabiity  [Istudent loansigrants [ Other; 0=

5. 1 have that following cash assets:

["Isavings accounts: $ 0 { ] cash: : $ 0-
[ 1Checking accounts: $ (] Money owed ma: 5
8. I have the following other assets:
[Jvehicle-YrMake: _ 0— $ 0- (] Housshold fumishings: $ 0-
{"Vshicle-Yr./Make: $ [} Equity in real estate:  §
{_JCther individual assets valued over $200 each: 0- s
7. My housshold consists of myssff and__ 0= others: :
Fult name: 0! - Relationship to me: 0- Underage 18 [ 1Yes [] No
Full nams; Relationship to me: Undarage 18 [ jYes [ ] No
Full name: Relationship to me: Undsrage 18 | JYes [ ] No
Fullname: Relationship to me: Uncerage 18 [ JYes [ ] No
Full nama: Ralationship to me: Underage 18 [ |Yes E] Na
8. The other members of my housahold have mionthly incoma totaling the amount of $ 0- from:
[ Iwages Oaroe [} Generat relief [ 1Fcod stamps
[}Pension {Isccial security [} Unempicyment compansation ] Supplemeanta securkty income
[ IDisabiity [ ]Studsnt loans/grants (] Relief to needy Indian persens
[Jother NONE
8. [ hava the following debts: Amount; Monthly Payment:
a. Mortgags ) 0-
b. Auto loan
¢. Credit cards
d. Other; .

10.1 hava the following unusual axpansas, othar than ordinary living éxpenses:

Pags2ci2



MEMORANDUM

Pursuant to s. 227.40(5), Stats, the Joint Committee for Review of Administrative Rules
has been served with notice in the matter of Charles Downing #99690 v. Michael Sullivan,
Secretary, Department of Corrections. A copy of the lawsuit is attached for your review.

Subchapter III of Chapter 227, Stats, establishes an action for declaratory judgment in
the circuit court for Dane County to be the primary means for judicial review in a
dispute concerning the validity of an administrative rule. Subject to the approval of the
Joint Committee on Legislative Organization, the Joint Committee for Review of
Administrative Rules may choose to be made a party to the suit, and thereby be entitled
to be heard.

If you are interested in a further pursuit of the rights of the JCRAR under this suit,
please forward your request in writing to the offices of the co-chairmen of the
committee .



STATE OF WISCONSIN CiHCUIT SOdRT DANE COUNTY
State ex rel. Wisconsin gé"&”ﬁ?@{;g
CHarles DOwning #99690 CASE ND.

v,
Michael Sulli

S livan

a7T To 411

ORDER WAIVING COSTS AND FEES (Prisoner/Pro-Se)

Upon reading and filing the foregoing atfidavit of Charles Nowning
pro se, in the above entitled action, and on motion of the petitione;

Charies Downing
T IS ORDERED that the petitioner cwnne

DrG se,
be and hereby is permitted to commence or defend the above entitled action without first
posting security for costs, or without first making payment for service and filing fee; and

715 FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of said Circuit Court accept for filing and
so file all pertinent and relative papers without costs therein; an

a

7 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the Sheriif serve all papers herein without first
requesting payment of a service fee; and

ITISFURTHER ORDERED that should costs be recovered in this action, then costs
shall first be applied to any and all cosis herein waived

. e . T
Dated this ; day of _— ,} L ?f , 19 ?)’/
Siate of Wiscons! ! .
&yi}uitf of gugfsﬂ BY THE COd RT:
This document Is o full, true and

//"'\=
Cormact copy of the eﬁgin&i on file '

7 J
ant of record In my office and has
Bean compared by me.

pttont bl /G w74 gy jﬁ/(/%é '\"ff.(f; '{’/‘{f‘%&’\v

.;Ui)%'*‘i*% A, COLEMAN Circeuit Judge

Clerk af c;zms / j
Et Q .

ﬁapu%y Gts:x o \?

*\ o
DR-G0E {155



STATE CIRCULT COURT COUNTY
OF OF
WISCONSIN PRANCE DANE
CHARLES DOWNING, QRO GEES AN

FPetitioner, _ Ty 5

Gvirosil
V. Case No.
Code No. 30607 / 30701

MICHAEL SULLIVAN, Secrevary, s
Department of Corrections, b -

Respondent.

SUMMONS

OF WISCONSIN, To each person named above as a Defendaﬁﬁg

You are hereby notified that the Plaintiff named above
file & lawsuit or other legal action against you. The complaint,
which is attached, states the nature and basis of the legal action.

Within (20) (45) days of receiving this summons, you must

respond with a written answer, as that term is used in chapter BO0Z
of the Wisconsin Statutes, to the complaint. The court may reject
or disregard an answer that does not follow the regquirements of the
Statutes. The answer must be sent to the court whose address is
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd., Madison, Wisconsin 53709, and to
Plaintiff whose address is P.O. Box 351, Waupun, Wisconsin 53963.
You may have an attorney help or represent you.

1f vou do not provide a proper answer within (20) {453
¥ ¢

davs, the court may grant judgment against you for the award of
money or other legal action reguested in +he complaint, and you may
lose vour right to obiect toe anything that iz or may be incorrect
in the complaint. A Jjudgment may be enforced as provided by law.

a qjudgment awarding money may become a lien against any real estate

vou own now or in the future, and may also be enforced by garnish-

ment or seilzure of property.

E

A, 1897,

Dated: Wj}écﬁ"m?é&f

Signed:

A0 (’WM\% &

i

Lo Mvkhwe Gan b/

s
CL’gtﬁS DOWNING <j jk%

\
ELfA
petitioner/Plaintiff, Pro Se

Simte of Wisconslt Charles Downing #99690
County of Dang N e

Tris document I8 & full, trus and Waupun Corr. Inst.

Gc;:eg% copy of the original on Jils P.O. Box 351

and of record in offi & 7 5
b%a&m&wmﬁfgaceym 8 Waupun, WI 53963~0331

sestp e JG e f\/

JULITH A, COLEMAN

1y et of Couris--
. g i/.i ff)
......... L Tedemm  tor o il
Deputy Clotke

;*;},Q i d’k&f
Cd -

QW/



STATE CIRCUIT COURT COUNTY

oF aF
WISCONSIN £ DANE | )\
~ N
PR
CHARLES DOWNING, QrRINGEG "
Petitioner, . . )
971P0311

Casa NoO.
Code No. 30607 /7 306701

MICHALL SULLIVAN, Secretary,

Department of Corrections,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECLARATORY RULING
AND / OR
PETITYON FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT o

TO: Judge of Circuilt Court:
The above petitioner, Charles Downing, appears pro se,
and moves this Court to review a Declaratory Ruling of the Depart-

o
ment of Corrections made pursuant to Chapter 227, Wis. Stats.,

Downing, is currently

.
o
i
Lo
m
+
P
rt
?,..4 .
o
o
th
v
3
o
e
].......i
m
0

incarcerated at the Waupun Correcticonal Imstitution, P.O. Box
351, Waupun, Wisconsin 53963-03531, with an inmate identification

number of 9929690,

rt
o2
D

2. ‘The Waupun Correctional Institution is under
£

s
O

i
the Wisconsin Department of Corrections,

(S T ol SR W

') e)
9 East Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7925.

3. The respondent, Michael Sullivan, is the Secretary
of the Department of Corrections.

4. On August 6, 1997, petitioner submitted a Petition
fnr Declaratory Ruling upon the respondent pursuant to secC. 227.41
/jruling to exempt the petitioner from the enforcement
o]

JABE, Wis. Adm. Code {(See Exhibit A).



On August 11, 1997, the respondent denied the above

5.
n because DOC 30%.466 has no provision for waiver by the

o
andent (See Exhibit Bj).

!
Y
s
o
rf
ot

By
H

6. On August 14, 1997, the petitioner authored a letter
to the respondent explaining that the authcrity for wailver is
located in sec. 227.41(1), Stats., and petitioner reguested recon-

sideration of respondent's decision (See Exhibit C).

7. On August 18, 1997, the respondent rececgnized the
authority of sec. 227.41(11), maintained 1i's August 11 decision/
determination {(See Exhibit D).

2. P ant *o sec. 801.02, Stats., ,etzt%grer Filed
Inmate Complaint No. WCI-3045-97 reguesting exempt regarding
sec. DOC 309.466, in which the Complaint was dismissed and finail

on Qoitober 31, 1997 (See Exhibits E and F).

g. Section DOC 209.466, Wis. Adm. Code, allows th

o
respondent to deduct 15% of a1l earned or received income {up o

i
(W3]
]
o
.

o
o)

ard place the deduction intec & segregated account (Release

in which can only be used or spent for purposes of That

=y
O
}
o
jw
o
I3

Gk
o]
=
]
t
m
)

release.

10. Petiticner currently has $£502.66 in his Release Account.

ently servi

o

ol
i

10

H

b

FPetitions ig cur thres [ 2} consecutive

i
it
+

o
ES -

e

prison sentences, and all tolled, petitioner's parcle eligibility
date is July 21, 2181, which will allow petitftioner access to his
Release Accouni when he is 219 years old.

iZ2. Pertitvicner will never be released within the meaning
of sec. DOC 309%.466, and as such, the respondent will permanently
eprive petitioner of private property intrest by governmental
action without dus process, and, there is no genuine governmental

IS

intrest at stake because the purpose and intent of sec. DOC 309.466,
1

is case, would never be served.

WHEREAS, petitioner prays that this



this action without pre-payment of costs and fees

to proceed in th ot 1 3
based upon the submitted Affidavit of Indigency.

WHEREAS, petitioner asks that this Court order the
respondent to return petitioner's property and exempt petitioner

from the enforcement of sec. DOC 3209.466, Wis. Adm. Code.

WHEREAS, petitioner asks that this Court order the

respondent to reimburse petitioner all costs and fees incurred by

petitioner in order to prosecute this action.

+h
o
}—1
ia

AND, anv other reiief fhat thisg Court deems , proper,

o
o
Ll
L
™
o
-+

Respectfully Submitted:

e

PR N - (\\, h )
CHARLES DOWMNING 4 ‘\

Charles Downing #939690
waupun Corr. Inst.
P.C. Box 351

Waupun, WI 53963-0351



CHAERLES DOWNING

Waupun Correcticonal Institution

P.C. Box 351

Waupun, Wisconsin 53963-0
Pe

5t

s

.,

ag
titicner,

Ve

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Michael Sulliven, Secretary

P.O. Box 79725

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7925
Respondent.

PETITICN FCOR DECLARATORY RULING

Pursuant to Secticns 227.41 through 227.50, Wis. Stats.,
the petiticner, Charles Downing, hereby moves the respondent, the
Department of Corrections for the State of Wisconsin for a
dec! aratory ruling exempting petitioner from the enforcement of
sec. DOC 309.466, Wisconsin Administrative Code, Release Account
Funds., Petitioner reguests that the monies in his Release Account
be transferred into nhis Regular Account based upon the following:

1. Charles Deowning is currently incarcerared at the
Waupun Correctional Institution and has an inmate identification
number of 99690,

Z. The beperiment ¢f Corrections is headed by BSecretary
Michael Sullivan and the Waupun Correctional Institution is under
direct control of the Department of Corrections.

3. Sec. DOC 309.466's purpose is to set aside 15% of
the petitioner's earned or received monies/income for the express
purpose of the petiticner having funds of up to $500.00 available
upon release in order to help or assist the petiticner with his
transition back into society. The petitioner currently has §530C.0C
in his Release Savings Account,.

4., The petitioner is serving three {3} consecutive
sentences: 1} A 70-vedr sentence; 2) A 5%-vear sentence; angd,
3} & sentence of life without parole with a court-set parole
eligibility date of 100 vears, plus three consecutive 5S-year terms.
In sum, the petiticner's parole eligibility date is July 21, 2181,
which would make the petitioner eligible for parcle when he is 219
years old.

5. The petitioner's parcle eligible date cannot be
zltered by the respondent.

6. The petitioner will never be released within the
meaning of sec. DOC 305.466, and as such, the respondent will

g‘:ﬁ\(}'\;{m:”{” - A



permanently dep

rive the petitioner, errcnecusly, of private prop-

erty intrest by governmental action without due process, and,
there is no genuine important governmental intrest at stake because

the purpose dand

intent of sec. DOC 309.466, in this

never be scrved.

d).

Dated

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this_(s day of frwe . .4 1913
N

Requested Relief/Ruling

That all monies set aside pursuan:i to
sec. DOC 309.466 be returned to the
petitioner into his Regular Account;

That petitioner be exempt from the 15
deducticn/enforcement of DCC 309.466;

case,

%

That DOC 309.466 be altered or modified
to allow any inmate to be excluded from
it's enforcement and such exclusions be

made on a case-by-case basis and such
exclusions be made by the Secretary o
the Department of Corrections: and

That the petitioner reguests 2 hearin
pursuant o sec. Z27.42, Wis. Stats.

this fglﬁ.day of August, 1997,
7
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CHARLES DOWNING

Petitioner

¢

Charles Downing #99690

Waupun Corr.
P.0O. Box 351

e

Rotary ?L:—b:%f:/j\

ingt.

Wauvpun, WI 53963-0351
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Tommy . Thompson
Governor

Mailing Address
14y Essl Wilson Stree

; : Post Office Box 7925
Michael |. Sullivan Madison, Wi 33707-7925

Secretary Telephone (608) 266-2471

State of Wisconsin
Department of Corrections

August 11, 1997

Charles Downing #99690
Waupun Correctional Institution
P.0. Box 351

Waupun, W1 33963-0251

Be: Release Account

Dear Mr. Downing:

Your petition to Secretary Sullivan, dated August 6, 1997, has been referred to me for
response.

DOC 309.466 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code requires the creation of a release
account for each mmmate and restricts the use of monies in the account to the inmate’s

release. There 1s no provision for waiver by the Department.

Your petition, therefore, must be denied.

Sincerely.
- T .
AT e A T K
Thomas G. Van de Grift o
Assistant Legal Counsel L

£y %\li};“lr B



Thomas Van de Grift
Assistant Legal Counsel
Department of Corrections
?.C. Box 7925

Madison, WI 53707-7925

Fe: Release Account

Dear Mr., Van de CGrift:

I am in recéipt of your letter dated August 11, 1997,
denying my Petition for Declaratory Ruling (dated August 6, 1997)
for the sole reason that sec. DOC 309.466, Wis. Adm. Code, has no
waiver provision in its application to any inmate.

first, let me point out that your review of my petition
was toc restrictive to looking for & provisional waiver in just
sec. DOC 300.466. The DOC's waiver of DOC 309%.466 is found in sec.
227.41(1), Wis. Stats., "Any agency may, on petition by any intrested
person, issue a declaratory ruling with respect to the applicability
to any person, property or state of facts of any rule or statute
enforced by it. Full opportunity for a hearing shall be afforded
to intrested parties...”

In light of the language cof sec. 227.41(1), the DOC does
have euthority to exempt me from the enforcement of sec. DOC 309.466.
Therefore, I reguest reconsiderastion of my petition and that your
raconsideration decision be put in writing.

Alsc, mv petition reoguests & hearing pursuant to sec.
227.42, Stats., which gives me the right to a hearing, & statement
of reasons denying me that right, or, let a 20 day default eat it up.

It may be wise for you/your department to put forth =
detailed reason or reasong when dealing with my petition and this
reconsideration reguest because under judicial review i1t is both of
our responsibilities to have & fully informed court.

I thank you for your time and I will await a response.

Sincerely,

CHARLES DOWNING

Charles Downing #89690
Waupun Corr. Instn.
P.OQ. Box 351

Waupun, WI 53963-0351

Fybitidd



Tommy G. Thompson

Grovernor

Michael

Secretary

I. Sullivan

Department of Corrections

Mailing Address

148 Bast Wilson Street
Post Office Box 7925
Madison, W1 533707.7925
Telephone (608 266-2471

] JA—— . )
Y ~’i/%>-/, 'g,f;_ .{fﬁ:i;/;ék\i

August 18, 1997

Charics Downing #99090

Waupun Correctional Inst

P.O. Box 351
Waupun, W 53963-0351

Reo Release Account

Dear Mr. Downing:

Sos 207

tution

ec. 227.41{1) permits, but does not require the Department to issue a declaratory ruling.
The Department’s final determination on the question of law 1s that it does not have

authority under its rule to waive the requirement for a release account.

Thomas G. Van de Grift
Assistant Legal Counsel



HEOTIONE v WISCONEIN
t:lt Institutions Administrative (ode
1/95; Chaptex DOC 310
WARDEN'S DECISION ON COMPBLAINT
Inmate Name Date Complaint Received Complaint File Number (s}
DOWNING, CHARLES P-6 0B/15/87 WCI  3045-87
DO Number
095690

ICE Recommendation Dismiss complaint.

Warden's Decision iz dismissed.
iz dismissed with modifications shown below
This complaint is affirmed
Thnis complaint is affirmed with modifications shown below.

Reasons foxr Decisicn (If ICE's recommendation is not accepted)

Names of additional people who should receive a copy of this decision (Other than

Complainant or the ICE)

the

harda%ﬁﬁsﬁxgneg/sggnature Dat

A </
ié//ff%/ e

{;‘

e Signed

HOTICE TO INMATE:
If you are adversely aff

ected by the devision, you have 5 calendar daves oo app
the Corrections C

orm (DOC-405) for such an ap
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DOWNING, CHARLES P-6

DOC # 095690, HU:SWCH

Waupun Correctional Institution
PO Box 351, 200 8. Madisgon §t.
Waupun, WI 53563-0351
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Name:
Complaint Number:

Nature of Complaint:

Method of Disposition:

Recommendation:

Date of Submission to Secretary: 1 A Examiner: %/ s i
7 /

State of Wisconsin

Department of Corrections

Report of Corrections Compiaint Examiner

DOWNING, CHARLES
_ WCI 3045 87 .

Complains he should be exempt from DOC 308.466 and his release
account placed in his regular account.

Y Review on Record
N Investigation

I am unaware of any precedential court ruling that indicates DOC
3089.486 dos=s not apply to lifers, regardless of their parole status.
Accordingly, and in agreement with the WCI [CE, it is recommended
this compiaint be dismissed.
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State of Wisconsin
JOINT COMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE ORGANIZATION

Cochairperson

SPEAKER SCOTT R. JENSEN
State Assembly

P.O. Box 8952

Madison, W1 53708-8952
Phone: 266-3387

Cochairperson

PRESIDENT BRIAN D. RUDE
State Senate

P.O. Box 7882

Madison, W1 53707-7882
Phone: 266-5490

Tuly 22, 1998

The Honorable James E. Doyle
Attorney General of Wisconsin
Room 114 East, State Capitol
Madison, WI 53702

Dear Attorney General Doyle:

State Senator Richard Grobschmidt and State Representative Glenn Grothman in their
capacities, in 1996, as Cochairpersons, Joint Committee for Review of Administrative Rules,
have been named as defendants in a suit brought by Mark D. Larson, a prisoner at the Columbia
Correctional Institution, in the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin. The
case number of the action is 98C0497C.

Pursuant to s. 165.25 (6), Stats., we are requesting that you and the Department of Justice
provide legal services and defend Senator Grobschmidt and Representative Grothman in this
action.

Thank you for your services in this matter.

Sincerely,

President Brian D. Rude R. Jénse
Cochairperson Yochairpersom_/

BDR:SRIJ:kja
ce: Senator Richard Grobschmidt

Representative Glenn Grothman
A.A.G. Matthew Frank

Send a copy of comrespondence 1o David 1. Stute: One East Main, Suite 401; BO. Box 2536; Madison, W1 53701-2536; Phone: (608) 266-1304



STATE OF WISCONSIN JUL 97 09
S L& i
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
JAMES E. DOYLE ;23 V;is;(t:;gjhington Avenue
ATTORNEY GENERAL Madison, Wl 53707-7857
Burneatta L. Bridge Fax 608-267-2223

Deputy Attorney General
Wednesday, July 22, 1998

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT OF ACTION

Plaintiff(s): Larsen, Mark D. Inmate #: 149464

Defendant(s): Sullivan, Michael J.; Kingston, Phil; Borgan, Thomas G.; Landaal, Calvin; Lemmenes, Dick;
Grobschmidt, Richard; Grothman, Glenn

Court Name: United States District - Westermn

Case Number: 98C0497C

Date of Receipt at the Institution: 07/17/98
Assistant Attorney General Assigned: Robert Hunter
Attorney's Phone Number: 608-266-3941
Paralegal Assigned: Sally Mueller
Paralegal's Phone Number: 608-267-2238

TO INSTITUTION: Please contact the attorney or paralegal assigned if you cannot complete your response within
ten days of service.

TO INSTITUTION AND CENTRAL RECORDS CUSTODIAN: Ifan attorney representing the inmate(s)-
plaintiff(s) seeks documents from the mmate fite, make duplicates of all documents the attormney removes and
forward the duplicates to the attorney assigned.

TO ALL NAMED DEFENDANTS: The attorney assigned will appear on your behalf to defend you in this lawsuit.
We will assurne this meets your approval unless vou advise the attorney assigned to the contrary within seven days
from the date of this notice. Copies of correspondence and pleadings WILL NOT be forwarded to you unless you
advise the attorney to the contrary within seven days of this notice.

cc: David Whitcomb

Robert Hunter
Sally Mueller
Central Records Cusodian: Bobbie Otis

* Institution Records Custodian: Tom Borgen
All Defendants(s): Listed above
Pamela Wolfe
John Ray

© File# 980722001

* Has the inmate-plaintiff filed an inmate complaint pertaining to the subject matter of this lawsuit?

Please return this completed form to Chris Sydow, Legal Secretary, at the address listed above within ten days.
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT et ;W.* y
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCO SIN “";;a% e
T NIIBEN oy
Mark D. Larsen,
Plaintiff(s), JUDGMENT IN A CIVIL CASE
VS. Case No.: 98-C-0497-C

Michael J. Sullivan,
Phil Kingston,
Thomas G. Borgen,
Calvin Landdaal,
Dick Lemmenes,
Richard Grobshmidt,
Glenn Grothman,

Defendant(s).

This action came for consideration before the court with District Judge Barbara B.
Crabb presiding. The issues have been considered and 2 decision has been rendered.

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED
that:

1. The equal protection claims of plaintiff Mark D. Larsen against defendants Michael

J. Sullivan, Phil Kingston, Thomas G. Borgen, Calvin Landaal, Dick Lermmenes, Richard
Grobshmidt and Glenn Grothman are dismissed with prejudice pursuant to 28 U.S.C.

1915A(b) for plaintiff’s failure to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.

Coary of thw has been
provided to: /&
AiG

this_m_..}i..__ 9 1975
By .




Judgment in a Civil Case Page 2

2. The court declines to exercise supplemental jurisdiction over plaintiff’s remaining
Wisconsin state law claims; these claims are dismissed without prejudice.

3. Judgment is entered in favor of defendants Michael J. Sullivan, Phil Kingston,
Thomas G. Borgen, Calvin Landaal, Dick Lemmenes, Richard Grobshmidt and Glenn
Grothman dismissing plaintiff Mark D. Larsen’s equal protection claim, and this case is

closed.
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

--------------------------------------------

ORDER
Plaintiff,
98-C-0497-C

MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN,
PHIL KINGSTON
THOMAS G. BORGEN,’
CALVIN LANDAAL,

DICK LEMMENES,
RICHARD GROBSHMIDT,
and GLENN GROTHMAN,

Defendants.

Plaintiff Mark D. Larsen is a former inmate of the John C. Burke Correctional Center
in Waupun, Wisconsin. While plaintiff was at the center, he was denied compassion leave
to attend his grandmother's funeral services. Plaintiff alleges that defendants, various
Department of Correction officials, violated the equal protection clause of the Fourteenth

Amendment by denying him such leave because he is black and in light of the fact that other

"In an carlier order, the name “Borgen” was misspelled “Brogan.”

I

A copy of this document
has been mailed to the following:

LM rEe)

thiseZaded day of September, 1998 by
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inmates were granted leave at a similar time. Also, plaintiff asserts that denying him leave
violated various state of Wisconsin laws and administrative regulations. He asserts that
jurisdiction exists over his equal protection claims pursuant to the general federal question
statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1331, and over his state law claims under the supplemental jurisdiction
statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1367.

Although plaintiff has been released from confinement, at the time he filed his action
and paid the full filing fee, he was an inmate at the Columbia Correctional Institution in
Portage, Wisconsin. Because this is a suit by a prisoner against governmental officials, the
court is required to screen the complaint, identify the claims and dismiss any claim that
is frivolous, malicious or is not a claim upon which relief may be granted. See 28 U.S.C.
§§ 1915A(a), (b). Because plaintiff's equal protection claims are not claims upon which
relief may be granted, and I decline to exercise jurisdiction over his state law claims, this
action will be dismissed pursuant to 28 U.S5.C. § 1915A. Plaintiff will be free to pursue his
state law claims in a Wisconsin court.

Plaintiff has filed two documents setting forth allegations of fact: the complaint, dkt.
# 1, and a document entitled “Declaration in Support of Plaintiff's Documentary Proof of
Exhausting Administrative Remedies,” dkt. # 6. (The second document was filed in
response to this court's request that plaintiff submit proof that he exhausted administrative
remedies. See 42 U.S.C. §1997¢(a).) In these two documents, plaintiff makes the following

2




allegations of fact.

ALLEGATIONS OF FACT

Plaintiff Mark D. Larsen is a former inmate of the John C. Burke Correctional Center
in Waupun, Wisconsin. Defendant Michael J. Sullivan is Secretary of the Wisconsin
Department of Corrections. Defendant Phil Kingston is an Assistant Administrator of the
department with supervisory responsibility of the correctional center system, which includes
the Burke Center. Defendant Thomas G. Borgen is the superintendent of the Burke Center.
Defendant Calvin Landaal is assistant superintendent of the Burke Center. Defendant Dick
Lemmenes is a social worker at the Burke Center. Defendants Richard Grobshmidt and
Glenn Grothman are co-chairpersons of the Joint Committee for Review of Administrative
Rules.

On October 13, 1997, while plaintiff was an inmate at the Burke Center, his
grandmother died. That day, he asked defendant Lemmenes if he could be granted leave to
attend his grandmother's funeral services. Defendant Lemmenes denied the request,
referring plaintiff to the center's supervisor. On October 14, plaintiff filed a written request
with defendant Borgen seeking to attend the funeral services. Defendant Landaal called
plaintiff to his office and informed plaintiff that his leave request would be investigated and

that he would be in contact with plaintiff; Landaal never contacted plaintiff. On October



14, plaintiff received a written denial for leave from defendant Borgen. Plaintiff's
grandmother was buried on October 17.

Although plaintiff did not attend the burial service, the memorial service had not been
held and was scheduled for October 30. On October 21, plaintiff filed an appeal with
defendants Sullivan and Kingston requesting review of defendant Borgen's decision to deny
him leave. The appeal was denied in a letter dated October 24. The memorial service for
plaintiff's grandmother was held on October 30; plaintiff did not attend.

Defendant Borgen informed plaintiff that there were two reasons for denying his leave
request. One, because the offense for which plaintiff was confined was assaultive, plaintiff
was ineligible for unescorted leave under Wis. Adm, Code ch. DOC 326. See § DOC
326.04(3). Two, because grandparents are not defined as “close family relatives,” plaintiff
was ineligible for supervised temporary leave under ch. DOC 325. See § DOC 325.03(1).

Further plaintiff alleges:

*On October 23, 1997, an inmate Ronald Wagner, who is white, was granted leave
to attend a funeral service for his grandmother (plaintiff is black);

*On March 28, 1998, a different prisoner was granted leave to attend “a religious

ceremonial funeral service”; and

*“{O]ther prisoners . . . have been denied participation in religious ceremonial

services for their grandparents, while confined in a minimum security facility.”

4



DISCUSSION

A. Background
Wisconsin administrative regulations set forth two types of leave that enable prisoners
to attend funerals of relatives. One, under Wis. Adm. Code ch. 326, a prisoner may have
unescorted leave to attend the funeral of a “close family member.” See Wis. Adm Code §
326.04(2)(b). A close family member means the prisoner's parent, child, spouse,
grandparent, brother or sister. See id. § DOC 326.03(3). There are eligibility limitations
for unescorted leave; among them, the prisoner shall not have a criminal conviction for or
history of assaultive behavior. See id. § DOC 326.04(3). Two, under Wis. Adm Code ch.
325, a prisoner may be eligible for a temporary supervised release to attend the funeral of
a “close family member.” See § DOC 325.01(b). In ch. DOC 325, close family member
means the prisoner's parents, spouse, children, and siblings. See id. § DOC 325.03(1).
Plaintiff's claims involves a leave request to attend the funeral of a grandparent. Thus, the

only leave plaintiff was eligible for was unescorted leave under ch. 326,

B. Plaintiff's Claims

I understand plaintiff to be asserting that defendants violated the equal protection
clause of Fourteenth Amendment by 1) denying him leave to attend services for his

grandmother because he is black and 2) denying only him and not other inmates such leave.



Plaintiff fails to state claims upon which relief may be granted.
Dismissal of a complaint for a failure to state a claim upon which relief may be

granted is appropriate only if it is clear that no relief could be granted under any set of facts

that could be proved consistent with the allegations. See Gossmeyer v. McDonald, 126 F.3d
481, 489 (7th Cir. 1997). At this stage, plaintiff's allegations must be examined to
determine whether he states a prima facie case of discrimination under the equal protection
clause. If he does not, his claim must be dismissed. See 28 U.S.C. §§ 1915A(a), (b).
With respect to his claim of discrimination on the basis of his race, plaintiff's
allegations must satisfy three elements: 1) he is a member of a protected class; 2) he is
otherwise similarly situated to members of the unprotected class; and 3) he was treated

differently from members of the unprotected class. See McNabola v. Chicago Transit

Authority, 10 F.3d 501, 513 (7th Cir.1993). Plaintiff's allegations satisfy the first and third
elements but not the second element. Although he makes several broad allegations
concerning the granting of leave to inmates within the Wisconsin prison system, they are
insufficient because he does not allege that they were seeking leave to attend the funeral of
a grandparent. Plaintiff makes a stronger allegation that inmate Ronald Wagner, who is
white, was granted leave to attend a grandparent’s funeral but it still fails to carry the day.
Plaintiff was denied leave because of an assaultive history. On the basis of plaintiff's

allegations, that fact distinguishes him from inmate Wagner. Critically, plaintiff does not



allege that inmate Wagner had an assaultive history and despite such history was granted
leave. In sum, plaintiff fails to state a claim of racial discrimination because he fails to allege
that he was treated differently from members of the unprotected class.

The complaint can be read to allege an alternative and generic equal protection claim
that defendants denied only him leave to attend the funerals of grandparents.

Prisoners do not surrender their rights to equal protection at the prison gate.

Unequal treatment among inmates, however, is justified if it bears a rational relation
to legitimate penal interests.

Williams v. Lane, 851 F.2d 867, 881 (7th Cir.1988). Plaintiff's claims rests on broad
allegations that inmate Wagner was granted ie;ave to attend a funeral of a grandparent;
another inmate was granted leave to attend “a religious ceremonial funérai service”; and
“other prisoners” at minimum security facilities have been granted leave to attend services
for their grandparents. Nonetheless, plaintiff's allegations disclose a rational reason why he
among these other inmates was denied leave: plaintiff has a violent history that renders him
incligible for leave pursuant to Wis. Adm. § Code 326.04(3). Plaintiff fails to state a claim

upon which relief may be granted.

C. Other Issues
Before concluding, I must address several procedural twists and turns that are

presented in this action:



I. At a glance, the complaint appears to contain a variety of state law claims. Having
determined that plaintiff states no claim for relief under federal law, I decline to exercise
supplemental jurisdiction over his state law claims. Consequently, I see no need to examine
whether these claims have merit under 28 U.S.C. § 1915A. They will be dismissed without
prejudice. Plaintiff is free to re-file these claims in an appropriate Wisconsin state court.

2. The complaint was filed on July 15, 1998, at which time plaintiff paid the full filing
fee. At that time, plaintiff as confined at the Columbia Correctional Center in Portage,
Wisconsin and therefore although plaintiff paid the full filing fee, I construed the 1996
Prison Litigation Reform Act to require that the complaint be screened because plaintiff is
a “prisoner” and defendants are governmental officials. See 28 U.S.C. § 1915A(a). As
applicable in this case, “prisoner” means a person “incarcerated or detained” who is
“convicted of . . . violations of criminal law.” See § 1915A(c). Since plaintiff was confined
at Columbia Correctional Institution when the complaint was filed, his complaint was set
aside for § 1915A screening. I do not consider plaintiff's release from custody subsequent
to the filing of the complaint to render his action immune from screening. I interpret the
critical factor to be the plaintiff's status at the time the complaint was filed, not his status

when the screening process begins. Cf. Lucien v. Jockish, 133 F.3d 464, 467 (7th Cir. 1998)

(“The applicability of the PLRA to a prisoner’s complaint normally depends on when the

complaint is filed.”).



3. Defendants have moved to dismiss the complaint pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P.
12(b)(5). They contend that plaintiff attempted to accomplish service of the complaint by
mail in violation of Rule 4(b). Because I have determined that the federal law claims in this
action has no merit and that jurisdiction will not be exercised over any remaining state law
claims, the motion is moot.

4. The PLRA requires that “strikes” be recorded against inmates for every “action”
that is filed which is “frivolous, malicious, or fails to state a claim upon which relief may be
granted.” See 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g). If a prisoner gets three such strikes, he or she is barred

from seeking leave to proceed in forma pauperis in further actions “unless the prisoner is

under imminent danger or serious physical injury.” See id. I have found that plaintiff fails
to state a federal law claim upon which relief may be granted. However, because plaintiff
presents additional state law claims in this action, a strike will not be recorded against

plaintiff because it cannot be said that his “action” is without merit.

ORDER
IT IS ORDERED THAT:
I. The equal protection claims of plaintiff Mark D. Larsen against defendants Michael
J. Sullivan, Phil Kingston, Thomas G. Borgen, Calvin Landaal, Dick Lemmenes, Richard

Grobshmidt and Glenn Grothman are DISMISSED with prejudice pursuant to 28 U.S.C.



§ 1915A(b) for plaintiff's failure to state a claim upon which relief may be granted;

2. The court declines to exercise supplemental jurisdiction over plaintiff's remaining
Wisconsin state law claims; these claims are DISMISSED without prejudice;

3. The clerk of court is directed to enter final judgment in favor of defendants Michael
J. Sullivan, Phil Kingston, Thomas G. Borgen, Calvin Landaal, Dick Lemmenes, Richard
Grobshmidt and Glenn Grothman dismissing plaintiffs Mark D. Larsen's equal protection
claim,; |

4. The motipn of defendants to dismiss this action for insufficiency of process
pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b}(5) is DENIED as moot;

5. A strike pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) will not be recorded against plaintiff; and

6. The clerk of court is directed to close the file.

Entered this___ 44 day of September, 1998.

BY THE COURT:

g a5 Ciatts
BARBARA B. CRABB
District Judge

10



STATE OF WISCONSIN ,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

JAMES E. DOYLE 123 West Washington Avenne
ATTORNEY GENERAL P.0. Box 7857
Madison, W1 §3707-7857
Burneatta L. Bridge
Deputy Attorney General Robert Hunter
Assistant Attorney General
608/266-3941
FAX 608/267-2223
TTY 608/267-8902

September 4, 1998

David Whitcomb

Legal Counsel
Department of Corrections
149 East Wilson Street
Madison, W1 53708

RE: Larsenv. Sullivan, et al.
Case No. 98-C-0497-C (WDWI)

Dear Mr. Whitcomb:

Enclosed piease find an order from the Honorable Barbara B. Crabb, U.S. District
District Court Judge, Western District of Wisconsin, dismissing the above captioned action. The
above captioned action was brought by a former inmate alleging, among other things, that the
defendants discriminated against him on the basis of race when they failed to authorize
temporary release to attend his grandmother’s funeral,

complaint, as required by the FRCP. Rather than rendering a decision on the defendants’ motion
to dismiss for lack of service, however, Judge Crabb suq sponte ruled that the complaint failed to
state a claim for which relief could be granted against the defendants under federal law and
dismissed the complaint. Specifically, Judge Crabb found that the plaintiff’s assertion (that he
was denied equal protection of the laws) was without merit because he failed to allege facts
sufficient to show that he was treated differently from members of the unprotected class. In
other words, Judge Crabb held that the plaintiff had failed to allege that white inmates with
assaultive histories were allowed temporary leave to attend their grandparents’ funerals, while he
was not.

Despite this ruling, Judge Crabb specifically refused to find that the dismissal of the
plaintiff’s complaint was a strike for the purposes of 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g). As the reason for her
decision in this regard, Judge Crabb stated that, although the complaint failed to state a claim
under federal law, the complaint “appears to contain a vaiety of state law claims” over which she
declined to take supplemental Jurisdiction in view of the failure of the complaint to allege claims



David Whitcomb
September 4, 1998

Page 2
If you have any questions regarding the above please give me a call,
//. Singérely,
| “Rber K¥ Hter
ssistant Attorney General
State Bar No, 1008114

RMH:ked
Encl.
cc: Richard Grobschipidg, Glenn Grothman, THIS IS NOT A STRIKE

Michael Sullivan, Phil Kingston,
Thomas Borgen, Calvin Landaal,
Dick Lemmens, Delores Kester,
Charles D. Hoornstra,

Linda Bredeson, Karen Gurholt

JAHUNTER\COR\WHIT-L2.doc



